
 
 
 
 

 
December 10, 2021 
 
 
Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20426 
 
Re: Rocky Mountain Pumped Storage Hydroelectric Project, FERC No. 2725 – Georgia 

Notification of Intent to File Application for New License, Pre-Application Document, 
Request to Use Traditional Licensing Process, Request for Designation or 
Authorization under Section 7 of Endangered Species Act and Section 106 of 
National Historic Preservation Act 

 
 
Dear Secretary Bose: 
 
Oglethorpe Power Corporation (An Electric Membership Corporation) (OPC), co-licensee 
for the existing Rocky Mountain Pumped Storage Hydroelectric Project, FERC No. 2725 
(Rocky Mountain Project, Project), hereby notifies the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (FERC, Commission) on behalf of itself and co-licensees Georgia Power 
Company, Rocky Mountain Leasing Corporation, and U.S. Bank National Association of 
its intent to relicense the Project. Along with this cover letter, this filing consists of the 
following components: 
 

1. Notification of Intent (NOI), including a request to use the Traditional Licensing 
Process (TLP) (Public) 

2. Pre-Application Document (PAD) (Public) 
3. Pre-Application Document – Appendix D (CEII) 
4. Pre-Application Document – Appendix F (Privileged) 

 
OPC requests to use the TLP in accordance with the Commission’s regulations at 18 CFR 
§ 16.8. The NOI includes OPC’s detailed justification for requesting to use the TLP 
pursuant to 18 CFR § 5.3(c)(1)(ii). OPC believes using the TLP will be in the best interest 
of the Commission and all participants based on its flexible timeframes, a low likelihood 
for complex resource issues or controversy at the Rocky Mountain Project, lower relative  
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cost compared to the Integrated Licensing Process, OPC’s early consultation efforts, 
which already have advanced development of preliminary study plans in the PAD and will 
reduce the potential for significant disputes over studies, and OPC’s existing partnership 
with the Georgia Department of Natural Resources in managing the recreation, fisheries, 
and wildlife resources of the Project. 
 
OPC also requests to be designated as the Commission’s non-federal representative for 
purposes of consultation under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act and to be 
authorized to initiate consultation under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation 
Act. 
 
Attachment A provides the stakeholder distribution list. 
 
Please contact me at (770) 270-7348 or Craig.Jones@opc.com with any questions about 
this filing or if you need additional information.  
 
Best regards, 
 
 
 
Craig A. Jones, Ph.D. 
Director, Environmental Policy 
 
Attachment A Rocky Mountain Project Stakeholder Distribution List 
 
 
cc:  FERC/OEP – Stephen Bowler 
 Oglethorpe Power Company – Mike Price 
 Oglethorpe Power Company – Jim Messersmith 

Georgia Power Company – Herbie N. Johnson 
Georgia Power Company -- Courtenay O’Mara 
Rocky Mountain Leasing Corporation 
U.S. Bank National Association 

 Kleinschmidt Associates – Steven Layman 
 Van Ness Feldman LLP – Michael Swiger 

mailto:Craig.Jones@opc.com


 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A   
 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN PROJECT STAKEHOLDER DISTRIBUTION LIST 
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Jaime Loichinger 
Assistant Director 
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation 
401 F Street NW, Suite 308 
Washington, DC  20001-2637 
jloichinger@achp.gov 

John Eddins 
Program Analyst 
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation 
401 F Street NW, Suite 308 
Washington, DC  20001-2637 
jeddins@achp.gov 

Cecilia Flores 
Tribal Council Chairwoman 
Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas 
571 State Park Road 56 
Livingston, TX  77351 
tccflores@actribe.org 

Nelson Harjo 
Chief 
Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town 
P.O. Box 187 
Wetumka, OK  74883 
nharjo@alabama-quassarte.org 

Ben Emanuel 
Director, Clean Water Supply 
American Rivers 
108 East Ponce de Leon Ave. Suite 212 
Decatur, GA  30030 
bemanuel@americanrivers.org 

Kevin Colburn 
National Stewardship Director 
American Whitewater 
P.O. Box 1540 
Cullowhee, NC  28723 
kevin@americanwhitewater.org 

 

 

 

Stephen Briggs 
President 
Berry College 
2277 Martha Berry Hwy NW 
Mount Berry, GA  30149 
presidentsoffice@berry.edu 

Darryl LaCounte 
Director 
Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of 
the Interior 
MS-4606, 1849 C Street NW 
Washington, DC  20240 
darryl.lacounte@bia.gov 

Jason Winters 
Commissioner 
Chattooga County 
10102 Commerce Street 
Summerville, GA  30747 
chattcom@windstream.net 

Chuck Hoskin Jr. 
Principal Chief 
Cherokee Nation 
P.O. Box 948 
Tahlequah, OK  74465-0948 
chuck-hoskin@cherokee.org 

Elizabeth Toombs 
THPO 
Cherokee Nation 
P.O. Box 948 
Tahlequah, OK  74465-0948 
elizabeth-toombs@cherokee.org 

Craig McDaniel 
Mayor 
City of Rome 
601 Broad Street 
Rome, GA  30162 
cmcdaniel@romega.us 
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Harry Harvey 
Mayor 
City of Summerville 
120 Georgia Avenue 
Summerville, GA  30747 
hharvey@summervillega.org 

Jesse Demonbreun-Chapman 
Executive Director and Riverkeeper 
Coosa River Basin Initiative 
5 Broad Street 
Rome, GA  30161 
jesse@coosa.org 

Linda Langley 
THPO 
Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana 
P.O. Box 10 
Elton, LA  70532 
llangley@coushatta.org 

David Sickey 
Tribal Chairman 
Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana 
P.O. Box 818 
Elton, LA  70532 
kcaptain@coushatta.org 

Richard Sneed 
Principal Chief 
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians 
P.O. Box 1927 
Cherokee, NC  28719 
richsnee@nc-cherokee.com 

Russell Townsend 
THPO 
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians 
P.O. Box 455 
Cherokee, NC  28719 
russtown@nc-cherokee.com 

Jamie McCord 
County Manager 
Floyd County 
12 East 4th Avenue 
Rome, GA  30161 
mccordj@floydcountyga.org 

Bruce Ivey 
Special Projects Manager 
Floyd County 
12 East 4th Avenue, Suite 100 
Rome, GA  30161 
iveyb@floydcountyga.org 

David Crass 
Director & Deputy SHPO 
Georgia Department of Community Affairs - 
Historic Preservation Division 
60 Executive Park South, NE 
Atlanta, GA  30329 
david.crass@dca.ga.gov 

Jennifer Dixon 
Program Manager, Environmental Review & 
Preservation Planning 
Georgia Department of Community Affairs - 
Historic Preservation Division 
60 Executive Park South, NE 
Atlanta, GA  30329 
jennifer.dixon@dca.ga.gov 

Santiago Martinez 
Environmental Review Historian 
Georgia Department of Community Affairs - 
Historic Preservation Division 
60 Executive Park South, NE 
Atlanta, GA  30329 
Santiago.Martinez@dca.ga.gov 

Aspen Kemmerlin 
Compliance Archaeologist 
Georgia Department of Community Affairs - 
Historic Preservation Division 
60 Executive Park South, NE 
Atlanta, GA  30329 
Aspen.Kemmerlin@dca.ga.gov 

James Capp 
Branch Chief, Watershed Protection Branch 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Environmental Protection Division 
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr., Suite 1152 
East 
Atlanta, GA  30334 
James.Capp@dnr.ga.gov 
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Elizabeth Booth 
Program Manager, Watershed Planning and 
Monitoring Program 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Environmental Protection Division 
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr., Suite 1152 
East 
Atlanta, GA  30334 
Elizabeth.Booth@dnr.ga.gov 

Jennifer Welte 
Program Manager, Regulatory Support 
Program 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Environmental Protection Division 
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr., Suite 1152 
East 
Atlanta, GA  30334 
jennifer.welte@dnr.ga.gov 

Wei Zeng 
Hydrology Unit 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Environmental Protection Division 
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr., Suite 1152 
East 
Atlanta, GA  30334 
Wei.Zeng@dnr.ga.gov 

Stephen Wiedl 
Wetlands Unit 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Environmental Protection Division 
7 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr., Suite 450 
Atlanta, GA  30334 
Stephen.Wiedl@dnr.ga.gov 

Dennis Shiley 
Park Manager, Rocky Mountain Recreation 
& PFA 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Parks, Recreation and Historic Sites 
Division 
4054 Big Texas Valley Road, NW 
Rome, GA  30165 
Dennis.Shiley@dnr.ga.gov 

 

Rusty Garrison 
Director 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Wildlife Resources Division 
2067 U.S. Highway 278, S.E. 
Social Circle, GA  30025 
Rusty.Garrison@dnr.ga.gov 

Thom Litts 
Chief, Fisheries Management 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Wildlife Resources Division 
2067 U.S. Highway 278, S.E. 
Social Circle, GA  30025 
Thom.Litts@dnr.ga.gov 

Scott Robinson 
Assistant, Chief, Fisheries Management 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Wildlife Resources Division 
2067 U.S. Highway 278, S.E. 
Social Circle, GA  30025 
Scott.Robinson@dnr.ga.gov 

Clint Peacock 
Assistant, Chief, Fisheries Management 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Wildlife Resources Division 
2067 U.S. Highway 278, S.E. 
Social Circle, GA  30025 
Clint.Peacock@dnr.ga.gov 

Jim Hakala 
Region Supervisor, Northern Region I 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Wildlife Resources Division 
2650 Floyd Springs Road 
Armuchee, GA  30105 
Jim.Hakala@dnr.ga.gov 

Jon Ambrose 
Chief, Wildlife Conservation 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Wildlife Resources Division 
2067 U.S. Highway 278, S.E. 
Social Circle, GA  30025 
Jon.Ambrose@dnr.ga.gov 
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Brett Albanese 
Program Manager, Nongame Conservation 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Wildlife Resources Division 
2065 U.S. Highway 278, S.E. 
Social Circle, GA  30025 
Brett.Albanese@dnr.ga.gov 

Brent Womack 
Region Supervisor, Game Management, 
Northwest Region I 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Wildlife Resources Division 
2650 Floyd Springs Road 
Armuchee, GA  30105 
Brent.Womack@dnr.ga.gov 

Paula Marcinek 
Aquatic Biologist 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Wildlife Resources Division 
2067 U.S. Highway 278, S.E. 
Social Circle, GA  30025 
Paula.Marcinek@dnr.ga.gov 

Jackson Sibley 
Fisheries Biologist 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Wildlife Resources Division 
2650 Floyd Springs Road 
Armuchee, GA  30105 
Jackson.Sibley@dnr.ga.gov 

David Gregory 
Senior Wildlife Biologist 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Wildlife Resources Division 
2650 Floyd Springs Road 
Armuchee, GA  30105 
David.Gregory@dnr.ga.gov 

Theron Menken 
Wildlife Biologist 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources - 
Wildlife Resources Division 
1014 MLK Boulevard 
Fort Valley, GA  31030 
Theron.Menken@dnr.ga.gov 

Jeff Sibley 
Regional Forester 
Georgia Forestry Commission 
141 Wilshire Road 
Rome, GA  30161 
jsibley@gfc.state.ga.us 

Mike Brunson 
County Chief Ranger 
Georgia Forestry Commission 
141 Wilshire Road 
Rome, GA  30161 
mbrunson@gfc.state.ga.us 

Herbie Johnson 
Hydro General Manager 
Georgia Power Company (c/o Southern 
Company Generation) 
241 Ralph McGill Blvd., Bin 10193 
Atlanta, GA  30308-3374 
hnjohnso@southernco.com 

Courtenay O'Mara 
Hydro Licensing and Compliance 
Supervisor 
Georgia Power Company (c/o Southern 
Company Genration) 
241 Ralph McGill Blvd., Bin 10193 
Atlanta, GA  30308 
cromara@southernco.com 

Rena Ann Peck 
Executive Director 
Georgia River Network 
126 S. Milledge Ave., Suite E3 
Athens, GA  30605 
dana@garivers.org 

Jason Winters 
Commission Member, Region I 
Georgia Soil and Water Conservation 
Commission Region II 
4310 Lexington Road 
Athens, GA  30605 
gaswcc.swcd@gaswcc.ga.gov 
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Brian Givens 
Town King 
Kialegee Tribal Town 
P.O. Box 332 
Wetumka, OK  74883-0332 
Brian.Givens@kialegeetribe.net 

David Hill 
Principal Chief 
Muscogee (Creek) Nation 
P.O. Box 580 
Okmulgee, OK  74447 
dhill@mcn-nsn.gov 

Corain Lowe-Zepeda 
THPO 
Muscogee (Creek) Nation 
P.O. Box 580 
Okmulgee, OK  74447 
section106@muscogeenation.com 

LeeAnne Wendt 
Tribal Archaeologist 
Muscogee (Creek) Nation 
P.O. Box 580 
Okmulgee, OK  74447 
Lwendt@muscogeenation.com 

Turner Hunt 
Archaeological Technician 
Muscogee (Creek) Nation 
P.O. Box 580 
Okmulgee, OK  74447 
thunt@muscogeenation.com 

Bob Vogel 
Regional Director 
National Park Service 
100 Alabama Street, SW 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
Bob_Vogel@nps.gov 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Kim Amendola 
Acting Deputy Regional Administrator 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration Fisheries Service 
263 13th Avenue South 
St. Petersburg, FL  33701 
kim.amendola@noaa.gov 

Lloyd Frasier 
Executive Director 
Northwest Georgia Regional Commission 
1 Jackson Hill Drive, P.O. Box 1798 
Rome, GA  30162-1798 
lfrasier@nwgrc.org 

Marcellus Osceola, Jr. 
Chairman 
Seminole Tribe of Florida 
6300 Stirling Road 
Hollywood, FL  33024 
Chairman@semtribe.com 

Theodore Isham 
THPO 
Seminole Nation of Oklahoma 
P.O. Box 1498 
Wewoka, OK  74884 
isham.t@sno-nsn.gov 

Ryan Morrow 
Town King 
Thlopthlocco Tribal Town 
P.O. Box 188 
Okemah, OK  74859 
rmorrow@tttown.org 

Joe Bunch 
Chief 
United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee 
P.O. Box 746 
Tahlequah, OK  74465 
jbunch@ukb-nsn.gov 
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John Blevins 
Acting Regional Administrator - Region 4 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 
61 Forsyth St., SW 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
blevins.john@epa.gov 

Ntale Kajumba 
Acting Chief, NEPA Section - Region 4, 
Strategic Programs Office 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 
61 Forsyth St., SW 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
kajumba.ntale@epa.gov 

Maria Clark 
NEPA Section - Region 4, Strategic 
Programs Office 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 4 
61 Forsyth St., SW 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
clark.maria@epa.gov 

 
 
 

John Doresky 
Acting Field Supervisor 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
P.O. Box 52560 
Fort Benning, GA  31995 
John_Doresky@fws.gov 

Eric Bauer 
Fish and Wildlife Biologist 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
355 East Hancock Avenue, Room 320, Box 
7 
Athens, GA  30601 
Eric_Bauer@fws.gov 

Peter Maholland 
Deputy Field Supervisor 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
355 East Hancock Avenue, Room 320, Box 
7 
Athens, GA  30601 
Peter_Maholland@fws.gov 

Edward Hunter 
Forest Supervisor (Acting) 
U.S. Forest Service - Chattahoochee 
National Forest 
1755 Cleveland Highway 
Gainesville, GA  30501 
edward.hunter@usda.gov 

 


